polymers
Article
Free-Radical Bulk-Photopolymerization Process as
a Method of Obtaining Thermally Curable Structural
Self-Adhesive Tapes and Effect of Used Type
I Photoinitiators
Konrad Gziut , Agnieszka Kowalczyk * and Beata Schmidt
Department of Chemical Organic Technology and Polymeric Materials, Faculty of Chemical Technology and

inert gas. A mixture of monomers (50 g) was introduced into the reactor and purged with argon for
20 min. The high-intensity UV lamp (UVAHAND 250, Dr. Hönle AG UV Technology, Gräfelfing,
Germany) as a UV radiation source was used and it was placed perpendicularly to the side wall of
the reactor. The UV irradiation inside the reactor (10 mW/cm2) was controlled with UV-radiometer
SL2W (UV-Design, Brachttal, Germany). The reactor was water-cooled. The reaction was carried out
for 60 min.
Figure 1. Chemical structures of monomers and synthesis of acrylic syrups.
Nevertheless, if monomer conversion was <<0.1 Pa·s after 60 min, the reaction was repeated and
conducted for 120 min with twice the amount of photoinitiator. Compositions of ASs are presented in
Table 2.
Table 2. Compositions of monomers and photoinitiators for preparation of acrylic syrups (ASs).
AS
Acronym
Monomers (mol %) PI
BA BMA GMA HEA ABP Name Mol %
AS-127/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad 127 1
AS-127/2 58.2 19.4 9.7 9.7 1 Omnirad 127 2
AS-184/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad 184 1
AS-184/2 58.2 19.4 9.7 9.7 1 Omnirad 184 2
AS-TPO/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad TPO 1
AS-TPO/2 58.2 19.4 9.7 9.7 1 Omnirad TPO 2
AS-819/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad 819 1
AS-2100/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad 2100 1
AS-2022/1 58.8 19.6 9.8 9.8 0.98 Omnirad 2022 1
AS-2022/2 58.2 19.4 9.7 9.7 1 Omnirad 2022 2
BA—n-butyl acrylate; BMA—butyl methacrylate; GMA—glycidyl methacrylate; HEA—2-hydroxyethyl acrylate;
ABP—4-acryloyloxy benzophenone.
Polymers 2020, 12, 2191 5 of 16
Characterization of the Acrylic Syrups